PATENTAMTS

# OFFICE

BESCHWERDEKAMMERN BOARDS OF APPEAL OF CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN DES BREVETS

#### Internal distribution code:

- (A) [ ] Publication in OJ
- (B) [ ] To Chairmen and Members
- (C) [X] To Chairmen
- (D) [ ] No distribution

## Datasheet for the decision of 22 June 2007

T 0225/03 - 3.2.01 Case Number:

Application Number: 96111945.0

Publication Number: 0756095

IPC: F16C 19/34

Language of the proceedings: EN

## Title of invention:

Conical roller bearing for supporting a pinion shaft of a differential gear

#### Patentee:

NSK LTD

#### Opponent:

SKF GmbH

## Headword:

## Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 54(2), 111(1), 116, 117(1)(d)

#### Keyword:

"Prior use - level of proof - only by taking of evidence by hearing a witness - remittal for taking of evidence by hearing a witness (yes)"

"Oral proceedings - requested auxiliarily - to be held (no)"

#### Decisions cited:

T 0381/87, T 0729/91, T 0315/92, T 0472/92, T 0782/92, T 0296/93, T 0097/94, T 0750/94, T 0848/94

#### Catchword:



#### Europäisches Patentamt

European Patent Office

Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number: T 0225/03 - 3.2.01

DECISION
of the Technical Board of Appeal 3.2.01
of 22 June 2007

Appellant: NSK LTD

(Patent Proprietor) Ohsaki 1-chome

Shinagawa-ku Tokyo (JP)

Representative: Finnie, Peter John

Gill Jennings & Every LLP

Broadgate House 7 Eldon Street

London EC2M 7LH (GB)

Respondents: SKF GmbH

(Opponent) Gunnar-Wester-Straße 12

D-97421 Schweinfurt (DE)

Representative: Gosdin, Michael

SKF GmbH

Gunnar-Wester-Straße 12 D-97421 Schweinfurt (DE)

Decision under appeal: Decision of the Opposition Division of the

European Patent Office posted 20 December 2002 revoking European patent No. 0756095 pursuant

to Article 102(1) EPC.

Composition of the Board:

Chairman: J. Osborne
Members: P. L. P. Weber

G. Weiss

- 1 - T 0225/03

# Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. The appeal is against the decision of the opposition division posted on 20 December 2002 to revoke the patent EP-B-0756095 because of lack of inventive step of the subject-matter of claim 1 over an alleged prior public use by the opponent.
- II. The appellant (proprietor) filed the notice of appeal on 12 February 2003 and paid the fee on the following day. The statement setting out the grounds of appeal was filed on 10 April 2003.
- III. The following documents played a role in this appeal proceedings:
  - E1: an "Eidesstattliche Versicherung" from Dipl.Ing.
    Arno Stubenrauch dated 8 August 2000;
  - E2: an extract of a bearing catalogue SKF Hauptkatalog Reg.47-28000-1994-12, Index page, pages 513, 576, 577;
  - E3: a document called "Bohrungs-Karteikarte" dated 22 August 1980,
  - E4: a technical drawing "Radial-Kugelrollenlager" n°BT1B332727/HA3 dated 2 September 1981;
  - E4': a hand amended version of E4 carrying a dimension "dm=137";

- 2 - T 0225/03

E5 and E5': two technical drawings n°BT1B332727/HA3 with stamps of the Firm ZF filled with a signature "Maurer" and having stamps K1 and K2 respectively.

## IV. Claim 1 as granted reads as follows:

"A conical roller bearing for supporting a pinion shaft of a differential gear, comprising:

an inner race having an inner raceway in an outer circumference of the inner race, and fitted around the pinion shaft;

an outer race having an outer raceway in an inner circumference of the outer race; and a plurality of conical rollers arranged rollingly between the inner raceway and the outer raceway at a contact angle which the outer raceway is inclined with respect to a centre line through the outer race, wherein the contact angle is 22° to 28°, a Da/L value of Da to L is 0.51 to 1.0 where Da is a

a Da/L value of Da to L is 0.51 to 1.0 where Da is a large diameter of each conical roller and L is a length of each conical roller,

and a roller number coefficient defined by  $k = (dm/Da).sin(180^{\circ}/z)$  is 1.16 to 1.32 where dm is a diameter of a pitch circle in which the conical rollers are arranged and z is the number of conical rollers."

V. In its statement setting out the grounds of appeal the appellant criticised the evaluation of evidence made by the opposition division, in particular the lack of links between the filed pieces of evidence and the uncertainty about what exactly was used and the precise circumstances of the use so that according to the

- 3 - T 0225/03

appellant the alleged prior public use could not be considered established.

It essentially considered that the level of proof established by the case law, in particular T 750/94, T 782/92, T 472/92, that a prior use had to be proven beyond any reasonable doubts or more specifically when the prior use was by the opponent himself, the opponent had to prove his case up to the hilt, was not met in the present case.

While the good faith of Mr Stubenrauch was not in question, his affidavit El was insufficient to make the appropriate links between the other pieces of evidence and the claimed bearing.

- VI. In its response dated 1 August 2003 the respondent essentially considered that the prior use was clearly established on the basis of documents E1 to E4/E4'. The affidavit E1 of Mr Stubenrauch establishes a correlation between the technical drawing E4/E4' showing the technical features of the standard bearing of the series 37000, the manufacturing document E3 confirming the manufacturing of such bearings for the firm ZF, whose general availability is attested by the extract E2 of a catalogue of 1994, and the sale of numerous bearings to ZF Passau as declared in the affidavit itself.
- VII. In communications pursuant to Article 110(2) EPC the board expressed doubts as to whether the available evidence was sufficient to establish the alleged prior use and listed a number of particular points which it considered insufficiently proven. The board indicated

its opinion that it would be necessary to hear the witness Mr Stubenrauch before coming to a conclusion on the substantive matter of the case.

- VIII. With its response filed 10 August 2005 the respondent filed two additional pieces of evidence E5 and E5' and requested the witness Mr Stubenrauch to be heard in order for him to confirm what was expressed in the "eidesstattliche Versicherung" E1 and thereby also confirm the links between the pieces of evidence on file.
- IX. In its letters filed 2 May 2005 and 27 April 2006 the appellant objected to the respondent being given additional opportunities to file fresh evidence and requested the two new pieces of evidence E5/E5' and the request to hear the witness to be disregarded as late filed and as constituting a tactical abuse of proceedings.
- X. The appellant requests the decision to be set aside and the patent to be maintained as granted. It has an auxiliary request for oral proceedings.

The respondent requests the dismissal of the appeal and has an auxiliary request for oral proceedings.

## Reasons for the Decision

1. The appeal complies with the requirements of Articles 106 to 108 in conjunction with Rule 64 EPC; it is therefore admissible.

2. The alleged public prior use concerns a bearing which is said to be shown in detail in the drawing E4/E4' or E5/E5'. Should a bearing according to these drawings be found to have been public before the priority date, then it seems accepted by the parties that the only difference between the claimed bearing and the alleged prior use bearing lies in the roller number coefficient defined by k = (dm/Da).sin(180°/z). For the alleged prior use bearing with 35 conical rollers (z) having a large diameter Da of 10,772 mm and an alleged diameter dm of a pitch circle in which the conical rollers are arranged of 137 mm this roller number coefficient is 1.14, thus not within the claimed range of 1.16 to 1.32. Since a reduction of the number of conical rollers from 35 to 34 would be enough for the resultant roller number coefficient (1.17) to fall within the claimed range the alleged prior use bearing is prima facie relevant for inventive step.

It is therefore unavoidable to examine whether the alleged public prior use effectively can be considered to be established.

3. According to the respondent the drawing E4 shows a series 37000 bearing which is a standard series for SKF as shown by the extract of a catalogue E2 of 1994.

The respondent's case is that Mr Stubenrauch declares in E1 that E3, E4 and E4' are evidence that series 3700 bearings were sold between 1985 and 1994 to ZF Passau, whereby the signature "Maurer" on E5 and E5' indicate the agreement of ZF for delivery of such bearings.

4. According to the established case law of the boards of appeal, the burden of proof lies with the party claiming that the information in question was made available to the public. Certain principles on the standard of proof necessary to establish the facts on which a decision is to be based have been developed.

In some decisions the boards of appeal have applied the standard of "the balance of probabilities", which means that in relation to, for example, the question of when a document was first made available to the public, the board must decide what is more likely than not to have happened (see for example decisions T 381/87, OJ EPO 1990, 213; T 296/93, OJ EPO 1995, 627; and T 729/91 of 21 November 1994).

In other decisions the boards took the view that a fact had to be proved "beyond reasonable doubt" or "up to the hilt" (see for example decisions T 782/92 of 22 June 1994; T 97/94, OJ EPO 1998, 467; T 848/94 of 3 June 1997; T 472/92, OJ EPO 1998, 161 and, in particular, T 750/94, OJ EPO 1998, 32).

The present board considers the latter approach to be the appropriate one in this case where the revocation of a granted European patent is at issue and the evidence in support of the alleged prior use is within the power and knowledge of the opponent. To base a revocation decision on the mere balancing of probabilities of what might have occurred would be difficult to reconcile with the need for reliability in the decision-making procedures of the EPO, which is of utmost importance for users of the patent system as well as the general public.

- 7 - T 0225/03

In the board's opinion as expressed in both its communications mentioned above the documentary evidence filed by the respondent is not sufficient for proving that bearings have effectively been made available to the public, under which circumstances they have been made available to the public and, if bearings have been made available to the public, what exactly the technical features of the bearing were.

- 4.1 In particular the board is of the opinion that the following points relating to the date on which the prior use occurred, exactly what was in prior use and the circumstances surrounding the prior use need to be confirmed or further investigated:
  - It is not clear from E4' where the dimension of the pitch circle diameter dm = 137 has been derived from. The two diameters 132,6 and 141,5 said to have been used for calculating the pitch circle diameter have no direct link with the end surface of the rollers.
  - It is not clear why this drawing E4/E4' dated from 1981 should be evidence for what has been sold from 1985 to 1994, particularly as the dimension 141.5 has been changed from 143.7 at a date which cannot be determined from the drawing (see amendment (6)).
  - What the Bohrungs-Karteikarte E3 has been used for is not indicated on the document itself. It indicates some features of a bearing and has on it the reference to the client ZF Passau and to the number of the drawing E4/E4'. Even if it were accepted from the declaration of Mr Stubenrauch E1 that this card is

- 8 - T 0225/03

evidence that something has been manufactured, it is not clear what exactly has been manufactured in 1980. It does not seem to be a bearing having the dimension dm=137 because the dimension 141.5 from which this apparently was derived was a higher value in and prior to 1981 (see amendment (2) "maß 143.7 nachgetragen" in E4/E4'). It is also not clear why E3 dated 1980 should be relevant for bearings sold from 1985 to 1994.

- Even if the number 37000 and the name ZF Passau appear on E3 this does not mean that the bearings have been made available to the public around that time. At that time the bearings may only have been confidential for test purposes.
- If 37000 is a series it is not clear what differences exist within the series and if the bearing appearing on the drawing and the ones sold had effectively the same features.
- Concerning the catalogue E2, a number on one page including the year 1994 and a copyright sign with the year 1994 alongside can be found. But there is no evidence that the catalogue has effectively been distributed or at least made available to a member of the public during that year.
- Even if it were proven that the catalogue was available in 1994 it is not clear what its relevance is to products which have been sold between 1985 and 1994, particularly as the catalogue seems not to contain all information relevant to Claim 1. There is no information in the declaration El or elsewhere in the file that the product shown in the catalogue is exactly

- 9 - T 0225/03

the same as or corresponds to the products allegedly sold between 1985 and 1994.

- Additionally, when looking at the features of the series 37000 on the pages of the catalogue E2 it is to be noted that the inner diameter d indicated for this series (107,950) is not the same as the one on the drawing E4/E4' (109,538) and of the Bohrungskartei-Karte E3 (109,538).
- It is not clear why, if more than 10,000 bearings have been sold, apart from the declaration of Mr Stubenrauch it was not possible to bring any evidence for the sale of at least one bearing of this series to a member of the public at a specific date.
- It is not clear why Mr Stubenrauch remembers so well that over 10,000 bearings of this particular series of bearings have been sold in the particular interval of time.
- 4.2 On the basis of the foregoing the board shares the appellant's view that the alleged public prior use is not sufficiently proven by the documentary evidence. There remains the respondent's request to hear the witness Mr Stubenrauch in accordance with Article 117(1)(d) EPC.
- 5. The opposition division did not take evidence by hearing of the witness before revoking the patent because it considered the allegation of public prior use to be adequately proven by the documentary evidence. However, as set out above, the board finds that level of proof insufficient and the respondent's request to

- 10 - T 0225/03

complement the documentary evidence by the witness being heard must be granted, only the witness being able to confirm or not the links between the pieces of evidence as well as the circumstances of use as explained by him in the "eidestattliche Versicherung". Under these circumstances and in order to avoid the loss of an instance the board considers it appropriate to exercise its discretion and to remit the case to the first instance for further prosecution pursuant to Article 111(1) EPC.

6. The appellant requested the board to disregard the two drawings E5 and E5' filed with letter of 9 August 2005 and the request to hear the witness as late filed and as constituting a tactical abuse of proceedings.

The respondent filed the two additional drawings E5 and E5' in response to the first communication of the board in which a number of issues concerning the alleged prior use were questioned. The board leaves open the matter of whether theses additional pieces of evidence are "prima facie" relevant enough to be introduced into the proceedings.

As regards the request to hear a witness the opponent in his notice of opposition used the wording in respect to Mr Stubenrauch "to be summoned via the opponent" ("zu laden über den Einsprechenden"). Even if this is not an explicit offer of Mr Stubenrauch as a witness it is difficult to see that it could have any other intended meaning. Moreover, the appellant himself first seriously questioned whether the alleged public prior use had been sufficiently proven not during the

- 11 - T 0225/03

opposition proceedings but in the statement setting out the grounds of appeal.

In the opinion of the board the request to hear the witness therefore can not be considered to be late filed.

7. The subsidiary requests for oral proceedings to be held do not have to be considered since no decision on the substance adversely affecting a party has been taken. The case is remitted to the first instance for further prosecution and the parties still have the possibility of appealing against the final decision on the substance, possibly with oral proceedings being held (see T 315/92 of 27 April 1993, point 5 of the reasons).

## Order

# For these reasons it is decided that:

- 1. The decision under appeal is set aside.
- 2. The case is remitted to the first instance for further prosecution.

The Registrar: The Chairman:

A. Vottner J. Osborne